Code of Recommended Practice Adopted

PURSUANT to section 7 of the Standards Act 1941, the Minister of Industries and Commerce, on 7 October 1959, approved the recommendation of the Standards Council that the undermentioned code of recommended practice be adopted:

Price of Copy (Post Free) s. d. Number and Title of Code of Recommended Practice

N.Z. CP24:1959: P CP 145.101 (1951) Patent glazing; being B.S.

Applications for copies should be made to the N.Z. Standards Institute, Hamilton Chambers, 201 Lambton Quay (P.O. Box 195), Wellington C. 1.

Dated at Wellington this 12th day of October 1959.

R. T. WRIGHT, Executive Officer, Standards Council.

The Standards Act 1941—Draft New Zealand Standard Specification. New Zealand Standard Model Bylaw (N.Z.S.S. 95) D.5812: Draft Part VIII, Residential Buildings

PURSUANT to subsection (3) of section 8 of the Standards Act 1941, notice is hereby given that the above draft New Zealand standard specification is being circulated.

All persons who may be affected by this specification and who desire to comment thereon may, on application, obtain copies free of charge from the New Zealand Standards Institute, 201 Lambton Quay (P.O. Box 195), Wellington C. 1.

The closing date for the receipt of comment is 14 December 1959.

Dated at Wellington this 7th day of October 1959.

R. T. WRIGHT, Executive Officer, Standards Council.

Releasing Land from the Provisions of Part XXIV of the Maori Affairs Act 1953 (Putauaki Development Scheme)

Pursuant to section 332 of the Maori Affairs Act 1953, the Board of Maori Affairs hereby declares that, on the date of the publication of this notice in the *Gazette*, the land described in the Schedule hereto shall cease to be subject to the provisions of Part XXIV of the Maori Affairs Act 1953, the said land being so subject by virtue of a notice dated 26 August 1937 and published in the *Gazette*, 2 September 1937, Volume III, page 2108.

SCHEDULE

SOUTH AUCKLAND LAND DISTRICT

Block and Area A. R. P. Survey District Parish of Matata, Lot 39A
No. 38 No. 1 (formerly part
Matata, Lot 39A 38)
Parish of Matata, Lot 39A
No. 38 Nos. 2 and 3, Sub. A
Parish of Matata, Lot 39A
No. 38 Nos. 2 and 3, Sub. A
Parish of Matata, Lot 39A
No. 38 Nos. 2 and 3, Sub. B.
(formerly Part Matata, Lot
39A 3B and Lot 39A 3A (part))

Parted at Wellington this 8th day of October 1959 0 0 0 3 0

IX, Rangitaiki Upper 73 1 17

Dated at Wellington this 8th day of October 1959.

For and on behalf of the Board of Maori Affairs-

M. SULLIVAN, Secretary for Maori Affairs. (M.A. 63/34, 15/3/669; D.O. M.A. 5202)

Releasing Land from the Provisions of Part XXIV of the Maori Affairs Act 1953 (Pukehina Development Scheme)

Pursuant to section 332 of the Maori Affairs Act 1953, the Board of Maori Affairs hereby declares that, on the date of the publication of this notice in the *Gazette*, the land described in the Schedule hereto shall cease to be subject to the provisions of Part XXIV of the Maori Affairs Act 1953, the said land being so subject by virtue of a notice dated 14 June 1937 and published in the *Gazette*, 17 June 1937, Volume II, page 1502.

SCHEDULE

SOUTH AUCKLAND LAND DISTRICT

Block and Area A. R. P. 0 2 28·1 Survey District Land II, Waihi South Pukehina M No. 2c 1 ... Dated at Wellington this 12th day of October 1959. For and on behalf of the Board of Maori Affairs-

M. SULLIVAN, Secretary for Maori Affairs.

(M.A. 63/22, 30/2/6977; D.O. M.H. 2619)

Releasing Land from the Provisions of Part XXIV of the Maori Affairs Act 1953 (Maketu Development Scheme)

Pursuant to section 332 of the Maori Affairs Act 1953, the Board of Maori Affairs hereby declares that, on the date of the publication of this notice in the Gazette, the land described in the Schedule hereto shall cease to be subject to the provisions of Part XXIV of the Maori Affairs Act 1953, the said land being so subject by virtue of a notice dated 28 July 1931 and published in the Gazette, 6 August 1931, Volume II, page 2221.

SCHEDULE

SOUTH AUCKLAND LAND DISTRICT

Block and Survey District Area A. R. P. 0 1 22 Land Rangiuru 2a No. 12a III, Maketu Dated at Wellington this 12th day of October 1959.

For and on behalf of the Board of Maori Affairs-

B. E. SOUTER, Assistant Secretary for Maori Affairs. (M.A. 63/60, 30/2/3023; D.O. M.H. 102/45)

Releasing Land from the Provisions of Part XXIV of the Maori Affairs Act 1953 (Okareka Development Scheme)

Pursuant to section 331 of the Maori Affairs Act 1953, the Board of Maori Affairs hereby declares that, on the date of the publication of this notice in the *Gazette*, the land described in the First and Second Schedules hereto shall cease to be subject to the provisions of Part XXIV of the Maori Affairs Act 1953, the said land in the First Schedule being so subject by virtue of a notice dated 21 June 1937 and published in the *Gazette*, 24 June 1937, Volume II, page 1544, and the said land in the Second Schedule being so subject by narration in certificate of title, Volume 839, folio 126.

FIRST SCHEDULE

SOUTH AUCKLAND LAND DISTRICT

Block and Area A. R. P. 265 0 30 Land Survey District Part Section 6 II, Tarawera

SECOND SCHEDULE

Block and Area A. R. P. 800 1 5 Land Survey District III, Tarawera

Land
Lots 1 and 2, and part Lot 3,
D.P. 28713, being part Section 2 (C/T 839/126 together with an appurtenant right of way created by transfer No. 393344,
L. and S. Plan 3/2220).

Dated at Wellington this 13th day of October 1959.

For and on behalf of the Board of Maori Affairs-

B. E. SOUTER, Assistant Secretary for Maori Affairs.

(M.A. 63/21, 63/21/2; D.O. M.A. 1126)

Special Order Made by Makara County Council Altering Riding Boundaries

Pursuant to section 88 of the Counties Act 1956, the Secretary for Internal Affairs hereby publishes the following special order made by the Makara County Council.

Dated at Wellington this 14th day of October 1959.

J. V. MEECH, Secretary for Internal Affairs. (I.A. 103/137/58)

SPECIAL ORDER

In exercise of the powers conferred upon it by section 23 of the Counties Act 1956, the Makara County Council hereby resolves, by way of special order, as follows:

1. The present division of the County of Makara into four ridings, namely, Makara, Ohariu, Belmont, and Porirua is hereby revoked, and in lieu thereof the said county shall be divided into two ridings, to be called respectively, Makara Riding and Porirua Riding, which said ridings are separately described in the Schedule hereto.

2. The alterations hereby made shall take effect on and after the 19th day of October 1959.

SCHEDULE

BOUNDARIES OF MAKARA RIDING

ALL that area in the County of Makara bounded by a line commencing at the intersection of the eastern boundary of Lot 1, D.P. 752, with the mean high-water mark, Cook Strait, being a point on the boundary of the County of Makara as